

# In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

---

NO. 3 MAP 2019

---

**RACHEL L. CARR,**

**vs.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION and COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
STATE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION**

**APPEAL OF: PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 380 MD 2017 dated  
June 12, 2018, which reversed the adjudication of the State Civil Service  
Commission, entered August 1, 2017, at Appeal No. 29058

---

Denise J. Smyler  
General Counsel

Jason D. Sharp  
Chief Counsel

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  
Department of Transportation  
Office of Chief Counsel—Western Region  
301 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 210  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Telephone No. (412) 565-7555

Eric J. Jackson  
Assistant Chief Counsel

Nicholas D. Mertens  
Assistant Counsel

May 24, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

**I. *Rankin v. McPherson* is factually distinguishable from the present matter.....2**

**II. The Commonwealth Court and Carr both ignore this Honorable Court’s mandate in *Sacks* to consider the public importance, or lack thereof, of the speech in question. ....4**

**III. EPIC, as *amicus curiae*, overtly ignores the potential harm caused by Carr’s Facebook comments when weighed against the Department’s interests, acting as Carr’s employer. ....6**

CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Carr v. Commonwealth</i> , 189 A.3d 1 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) .....	4, 6
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	5
<i>Duke v. Hamil</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	6, 8
<i>Grutzmacher v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	2, 8
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	2, 3
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	7
<i>Sacks v. Commonwealth</i> , 465 A.2d 981 (Pa. 1983) .....	5
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Facebook, <i>What are the privacy settings for groups?</i> , <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/220336891328465">https://www.facebook.com/help/220336891328465</a> .....	3
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (1949) .....	8
